Instrukcja bezpieczenstwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowac lub zakrywat otworow wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskac lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawié co najmnie] 20 cm wolnego
miejsca woke urzadzenia

- Nie nalezy wystawiac urzadzenia na dzialanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawia¢ zadnego pojemnika z piynem. W przypacku przecieku plynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy e natychmiast odiaczyé od Zrédia pradu zmiennego

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych fatwopalnych przedrmiotow,
$wiec lub innych rzeczy, kidre moga wywola pozar.

- Zgodne z instrukcja montazu, nalezy przymocowac urzadzenie nalezycie do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczonej o tego celu

- Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczyt do fatwo dostepnego gniazdka elekirycznego,
ktére umotliwia szybke odiaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypadkach.

; istnigj

Turvaohjeet Fl

- A4 peit lateen tuuletusaukkoja. J4ta vahintésn 20 cm tila laitteen ympérille
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi

- A4 altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitan nestetts siséltavas
séilidta sen paalle. Jos nestetta pasisee laitteen siséan, kytke se valitomast
iri pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kyntilat ja muut jotka voivat sytytt tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilta.

- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, Kinnits aite tukevasti seindlle tai siven tarkoitettuun
jalustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo padst jotta laite voidaan kytked
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen sattuessa.

- 4 avaa laitetta sahkdiskuvaaran takia.

Bezpe&nostni pokyny CS

- Neomezuite pfistup k vétracim otvorlim zafizeni ani je nezakrvejte. Pro lepsi
vétréni kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor nejméné 20 cm.

- Nevystavute zaiizeni desti nebo kapaiici vodé. Nestavte na ng jakékoli nadoby
obsahuiici kapaliny. V pfipadé, 7e se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamité je
odpote od sitového napajen

- Hoflavé predméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohio zpiisobit pozar, neumistujte do
biizkosti zaizen.

- Postupute podie pokyni pro instalaci  zaiizeni fadné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec uréeny speciain k tomu Gcelu,

- Zafizeni piipojte ke snadno pristupné sitové zasuvce, aby v pifpadé nebezpedi
bylo mozno je rychie odpoit.

- Neotvirejte zafizeni, jinak hrozi nebezpeti trazu elektrickym proudem.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Blokér eller tildzek ikke anordningens ventilationsébninger. Lad der vaere
mindst 20 cm fit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for veeskebeholder pa den. | tffzede af, at der kommer veeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrommen.

- Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
vk fra anordningen
- Idet nstalleringsanvisningerne folges, fastgores anordningen sikkert pa
vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnel 1l dette formal.

- Tislut tilen hurtigt
kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nodsituation.

- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er fisiko for elektrisk sted

Bezpegnostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakrivaite. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechaite okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Nevystavuite zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajice] vode. Nedévaite na zariadenie
Ziadne nadoby obsahujice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamzite ho odpojte od siefového napajania.

- Horfavé predmety, sviecky a cokolvek, 0 by mohlo sposobit poziar, neumestrite
do biizkosti zariadenia.

- Postupuite podia pokynov na instaléciu a zariadene riacne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestrite na podstavec urceny Specidine na tento el

- Zariadenie pripolte k lahko pristupnej siefove] zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpetenstva rjchio odpaitt

- Neotvérajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo Grazu elekirickym pridom.

Varnostna navodila SL

- Ne prekrivaite ali biokirajte prezradevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za boljso
prezracevanje pustite najmanj 20 om prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostavijate naprave na de? ali vodo. Na napravo ne postaviajte posod s
tekocino. Ce tekotina pride v napravo jo takoj izkfjusite iz izmenicne napetosti.

- Napravi ne pribiizuite vnetlivin predmetov, svec ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci
pozar.

- Po navodiih za montaZo napravo trdno pritrdite na zd ali podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo priklucite v enostavno dostopen vtikat tako, da o lafko v primeru
nevamost hitro izklucite.

- Naprave ne odpiraite - obstaja nevamost elekiricnega udara

Drosibas instrukcija Lv

- Neaizsprostojet un neapiajet iefices ventiacias atveres. Labakai ventiaiai
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap

- Nepaklaujie effcilietum vai Gdens piieniem. Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja Odens iek|ast ierics, nekavajoties atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus
priekSmetus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas,
vai nu uz pamatu, kas pasi domats Sim nolakam.

- Pievienojet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt
atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepieciesamibas gadjuma.

- Neatveriet ferici; pastav risks sanemt elekirisko Soku.

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuzdenkite irenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite frengini bent 20 em atstumu nuo
kity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite frenginj nuo lictaus ar vandens Ia3
irenginio. Jei irenginio vidun pakli s
stovés,

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, ks gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo
irenginio.

- Laikykites instaliavimo instrukeify, pritvirtinkite irengini tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam ikslui.

- Prijunkite rengini pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bity
engvai irenginj atjungt avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite frenginio, gali nutrenkti clekira

Nedeékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT\

- M'ghandekx timpedixxi jew tehatti Htuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux anqas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew tagtir ta’ilma. M'ghandekx taieghed l<bda tip
ta’ recipjent t’ likwidu fuqu. Fikkaz I likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent Ii jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti fjammabbli, xemghat u kull haga i tista’ tikkaguna xi nar ' il boghod
mit-taghmir.

- Wara Histruzzjonijiet ta’ installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hait jew fug
L-appogg: bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Tkonnetja t4aghmir ma’ provvista ta’ dawl failment aécessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir

Konnettjat minn mas-sokit Ika ta’ emergenza,

- Mghandekx tiftah ittaghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

J

Biztonsagi elGirasok HU

- Ne zéija el és nefecle le a késziiék szelGztetd nyldsait. A megfelelGbb szelztetés
érdekeében, hagyjon legalébb 20 cm-es nylt helyet a nyiés kel

- Akésziléket ne tegye ki es vagy vizeseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen r
semmiféle folyadéktartaiyt. Ha a keésziiékbe folyadék keri, azonnal vélassza le
a valtakoz6 éramforrasrdl

- Tartsa tévol a készLiléktdl a gyGiékony térgyakat, gyertyékat és bémiyen eszkozt,
mely tiizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési utasitésokat kovetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziiléket a falra,
 vagy az e széntdicényra

léket egy ko

mely sirgdsség esetén, Iehek)ve teszi a készliék gyors levélasztsat

- Akésziiéket tilos Kinyitn; aramiités veszélye 4l fenn

( .
Ohutusjuhend

ET)

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme timber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vihma Kiitie ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub sead leb

Sékerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationséppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas over. For
att uppna en béttre ventilation br minst 20 cm fritt utrymme Idmnas runt
enheten

- Ulsan inte enheten for rean eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som

n. Om vatska skulle komma in | enheten maste

seade viivitamatult vooluvorgust lahutada.
- Veenduge, et tuleohtiikud esemed (kiiinlad ja teised objektid, mis vGivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.
- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi

den omedeman kopplas ur fan nétspanningen.
- Brénnbara féreml, stearinfjus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte férvaras nara enheten.
j

tugialusele.
- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt Koh
korral oleks v6imalik seadet kirresti vouluvorgusl Iahti uhendada

- Elektrilddgi valimiseks &rge avage seadme kaant

- Fol och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller
pa det stativ som &r sérskilt avsett for &ndamalet

- Anslut enheten til ett I4ttatkomligt natspanningsuttag, 4 att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nodsituation

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.
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APB-112-M

ALIMENTADOR PARA AMPLIFICADORES DE MASTIL
POWER SUPPLY UNIT FOR MAST-HEAD AMPLIFIERS

ALIMENTATION POUR AMPLIFICATEURS DE MAT

MODELO / MODEL / MODELE

REF.

APB-112-M
3436

Tipo de regulacién

conmutada

Regulation type switch mode
Type de régulation adécoupage
Salida

Output 1
Sortie

Tensién de red (50 Hz)

Mains voltage
Tension secteur

VAC

100 - 240

Tension de salida
Output voltage
Tension de sortie

vDC

+12 (£5%)

Corriente max. de salida

Max output current mA 200
Courant max de sortie

Banda de frecuencias

Frequency range MHz 47 - 2400

Bande de fréquences

Atenuacidn de insercidn
RF insertion loss
Affaiblissement de passage

<15

Paso de corriente
Current pass through
Passage de courant

300

Rendimiento
Efficiency

>70

Dimensiones
Dimensions

mm

50x50x 25




1. Fijacion mural
Wall fixing
Fixation au mur

pegar percha en la pared
fix hanger on the wall
fixe le support mural

taladrar (opcional)
drill (optional)
perforer (optionnel)

colocar alimentador APB
place APB power supply
acrocher l'alimentateur APB

Adhesivo
Adhesive
Adhésif

==

A Nivel burbuja
Bubble level

Niveau a bulle
00

o

Percha de fijacion
L—— Fixing hanger
Support mural

2. Ejemplo de aplicacion tipica
Typical application example
Exemple d’application typique

SBA190

VD!

(200 mA max)

Como funciona el APB-112-M

(ver "Aplicacidn tipica”)

Cuando el receptor SAT de usuario
esta en OFF o stand-by, el alimentador
APB-112-M funciona normalmente,
proporcionando una tension +12V al
amplificador de mastil (y también,
atencidn, alaLNBconectada). Cuandose
enciende el receptor SAT, el APB-112-M
pasa autométicamente a stand-by y
deja pasar las sefales tension/tono
procedentes del receptor, de forma
que tanto la LNB como el propio
amplificador SBA190 son alimentados
por el receptor SAT.

How the APB-112-M works
(see "Typical application’)

When the user's SAT receiver is OFF or
stand-by, the APB-112-M power supply
operatesnormally, providing +12Vvoltage
forthe mast-head preamplifier (and also,
attention, for the attached LNB).

When the SAT receiver is switched ON,
the APB-112-Mcomes automatically to
stand-by and let pass the voltage/tone
signals coming from the receiver, so that
the LNBas wellas the SBA190 preamplifier
are powered by the SAT receiver.

100-240 VAC

SAT receiver

Comment fonctionne APB-112-M

(voir “Application typique’)

Quand le récepteur SAT d'usager est
éteint ou en veille, alimen-tation
APB-112-M fonctionne norma-lement,
en fournissant une tension +12V au
préamplificateur de mat (et aussi,
attention, au LNB rattaché). Lorsque
[usager allume son récepteur SAT,
[APB-112-M change automatiquement
a mode veille et laisse passer les
signaux tension/ton en provenance du
récepteur, desorte quetantle LNBque le
préamplificateur SBAT90 sontalimentés
par le récepteur SAT.

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacién correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningiin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio,

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, fjar fimemente el aparato bien
sea enla pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm,

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fx the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

Instructions de sécurité FR

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orfices d'aération de Iappareil.
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm

- Nexposez pas 'appareil 4 a pluie ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur Iappareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide & lntérieur de Iappareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de I'appareil

- Conformément aux instructions d'instalation, fixez 'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet.

- Branchez 'appareil 4 une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas durgence.

- Nouvrez pas 'appareil afin déviter tout risque d'é i

Instrugdes de Seguranca PT

- Néo blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagio melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dispositivo

- Nao exponha o aparelho & chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com agua dentro. Caso entre gua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflaméves, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagéo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser

desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Ndo abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beliiftungsdffnungen des Geréits nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fiir
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerat einhalten

- Das Geréit weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fliissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerat abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Fliissigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mogliche Brandausiéser von dem
Gerét fernhalten.

- Das Geréit entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fur diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerat an eine leicht zugéingliche Steckdose anschlieen, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Geréit nicht 6finen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere ventiatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen vii te houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellk van de wisselstroom af te siuiten

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestem

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elekirische schokken mee.

Istruzioni di sicurezza IT

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una miglire ventilazione, lasciare attomno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non espore I'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o a gocciolamento d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitor di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nelr scollegaria dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- Mantenere lontani dallapparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabil,le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

Turvaohjeet Fl

- A4 peit lateen tuuletusaukkoja. J4ta vahintéén 20 cm tila laitteen ympérille
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi

- A4 altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitan nestetts sisaltavas
séiliota sen paalle. Jos nestetta passee laitteen siséan, kytke se valitomast
iri pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kyntilat ja muut jotka voivat sytytt tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilta.

- Noud jeita, kinnit laite tukevasti seinalle tai sihen tarkoitettuun

- Seguendo le istruzioni di fissare [t
al muro o allapposita base di supporto.

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterta scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire Iapparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica

jalustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo paést jotta laite voidaan kytked
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen sattuessa.

- Al avaa laitetta sahkdiskuvaaran takia.




